
 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the Special meeting on  

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

at 6.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 2 December 2025, at 6.30 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Maher (Chair) 

Councillor Freeman (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Giles, Martin, Noon, 

and Dr Siebentritt  
 

  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
4.   Deputations    
 
5.   Workshops    
 
 5.1   Hutt Street Revitalisation - Revised Option B and E 3 - 20 
 
6.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 6.1   Melbourne Street Revitalisation Concept Endorsement 21 - 72 
 
 6.2   Kingston Terrace Bus Stop Upgrade 73 - 81 
 
7.   Closure    

 
 



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Hutt Street Revitalisation - Revised Option 
B and E 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Presenter: Tom McCready 
Director City Infrastructure 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
The purpose of this workshop is to present Revised Options B and E for the Hutt Street Revitalisation and to seek 
feedback from Council Members to inform a report to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee and Council 
in early 2026. 

At the CEO Briefing on 21 October 2025, Council Members requested that specific design elements be considered 
for Options B and E, namely a change to the parking approach for Option E from 45-degree to 60-degree angle 
parking, mid-block pedestrian crossings for both options, confirmation of accessible parking provisions and 
potential widening of the on-road bike lane for Option B.  

Concept development design Options B and E have now been reviewed and revised to accommodate these 
elements in accordance with relevant design and engineering standards and guidelines.   

 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 
The workshop is seeking feedback to the following questions: 

• What are Council Members’ views on the revised Option B and revised Option E? 

• Do Council Members have any feedback that would assist the Administration in the preparation of a report 
to Council? 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1



Program: Infrastructure

Author: Mark Goudge, Associate Director Infrastructure
Approving Officer: Tom McCready, Director City Infrastructure 

Hutt Street Revitalisation
Revised Option B and E

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

2 December 2025

P
age 4

A
ttachm

ent A



On 21 October 2025, a CEO Briefing was conducted to provide detailed information on the 

outcomes of the Concept Development Options consultation and Economic Analysis for 

Hutt Street.

Purpose of this Workshop

The purpose of this workshop is to provide further information to the Committee on the following 

items raised for investigation at the briefing and seek feedback to inform a report to 

Council for decision on an option for delivery.

Option B :

1. Widening of the on-road bicycle lane.

2.  Mid-block pedestrian crossings (impact to parking bays and accessible parking).

Option E :

1. Change to 60-degree angle parking from existing 45-degree.

2. Mid-block pedestrian crossings (impact to parking bays and accessible parking).

Slide 1

Hutt Street Revitalisation

Background & Purpose

Hutt Street Revitalisation | 2 December 2025

P
age 5



Slide 2

Hutt Street Revitalisation

Key Questions

Hutt Street Revitalisation | 2 December 2025

What are Council 

Members’ views on 

the revised Option B 

and revised Option E?

KEY QUESTION KEY QUESTION

Do Council Members 

have any feedback 

that would assist the 

Administration in the 

preparation of a 

report to Council?

P
age 6



Slide 3

Hutt Street Revitalisation

Project Overview

Hutt Street Revitalisation | 2 December 2025

Main Strategic Objective:

Our Places

Interesting, purposeful and safe

Facilitate and activate our places in a safe and accessible way for our community

Benefits 

• Provide a well-planned street that is welcoming, accessible and comfortable, that balances 

the needs of businesses, residents, and visitors using all modes of transport and contributes 

to our wellbeing and sustainability goals.

• Precinct activation and economic development.

P
age 7



Slide 4

Hutt Street Revitalisation

Hutt Street Revitalisation | 2 December 2025

Pedestrian Refuge Mid-Block crossings

• Pedestrian survey undertaken on 12 November 2025

• Data indicated greatest need for mid-block crossings near 

Davaar Place and McLaren Street (as per plans)

• Traffic engineering assessment identifies pedestrian 

refuges as the most appropriate and safe treatment for Hutt 

Street.

Pedestrian Crossings

Scramble Crossings

• A scramble crossing is used at intersections with high pedestrian 

flow

• Vehicle and pedestrian delays usually increase where scramble 

crossings are implemented

• City examples include Pirie Street / King William Street and at 

both ends of Rundle Mall

• Requires the approval of DIT to
[...]
ers 

have any feedback 

that would assist the 

Administration in the 

preparation of a 

report to Council?

P
age 20



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Melbourne Street Revitalisation Concept 
Endorsement 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Infrastructure 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of the report is to update Council Members on the progress made to date on the Melbourne Street 
Revitalisation Project and to seek approval on the key deliverables of this street to progress to community 
engagement and detailed design phase.  

At its meeting on 27 June 2023, Council approved the budgets for all Main Street Revitalisation projects. In 
response to the decision, the concept plans for Melbourne Street have been updated to align project scopes to the 
approved budgets whilst meeting the objectives of transforming the streets to be a desirable destination where 
people want to live, do business and visit, thereby providing economic uplift for our communities.  

At the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee on 18 November 2025, Council Members provided feedback on 
the proposed concept options and noted the construction of two wombat crossings - Stage 1 works which were 
brought forward due to community support and timing of the external grant. 

This report outlines the key concept design deliverables for Melbourne Street Revitalisation and timeline of 
implementation following feedback from Council Members. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 December 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the concept plans for Melbourne Street Revitalisation Project as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 
2 December 2025. 

2. Notes the construction of Stage 1 works (Melbourne Street wombat crossings), were brought forward due 
to strong community support and timing of the external grant funding, which is anticipated to be completed 
by 30 June 2026. 

3. Notes the community will be engaged to provide views on the proposed concept for Stage 2 capital works 
of Melbourne Street Revitalisation Project, and their feedback will be reviewed to be incorporated in the 
subsequent design and construction phase.  

4. Notes that a project update, including an engagement summary will be provided to Council once 70% 
detailed design and construction staging plan are completed.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.1



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  

Facilitate and activate our places in a safe and accessible way for our community. 

“Deliver quality street and laneway upgrades, main streets, precincts, and neighbourhood 
revitalisation and improvements that make Adelaide well-designed, safe and unique.” 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Community engagement will be undertaken to obtain feedback on Stage 2 concept, to 
inform detailed design and construction staging.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation 

The total project budget for Melbourne Street Revitalisation is $15.1 million. 

New & Upgrade $6.5m 

Renewal $8m 

State Government Funding $600,000 

A New and Upgrade budget of $600,000 is allocated to undertaken design and planning 
activities for the overall revitalisation project in 2025/26 

An additional New and Upgrade budget of $750,000, supplemented by $600,000 of 
external funding, is assigned to the construction of stage 1 works (wombat crossings).  

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation 

The remaining approved New and Upgrade forward estimate of $6,500,000 and applicable 
Renewal allocation will be confirmed via the Annual Business Plan and Budget processes 
over 2026/27 and 2027/28.   

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Dependent on type of asset, with asset life expectancy between 20-50 years.  

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report  

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Minimised through design.  

2% per annum maintenance cost increase will be anticipated due to installation of new 
assets. 

Other Funding 
Sources To be pursued where relevant opportunities become available. 

Page 22



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

DISCUSSION 
Background 

1. At its meeting on 27 June 2023, Council provided direction on the prioritisation and budget allocations for the 
Main Streets Revitalisation projects. Melbourne Street was assigned with a total New and Upgrade allocation 
of $6.5 million for detailed design in 2024/25 and delivery from 2025/26 onwards. The Council decision can 
be viewed at Link 1. 

2. Following confirmation of the approved budget, the concept plans for Melbourne Street Revitalisation Project 
were refined to ensure alignment with the budget allocation and updated community feedback obtained post 
2021, which shaped the master plan.   

3. At the Infrastructure and Public Works (IPW) Committee on 18 November 2025, Council Members provided 
feedback on the updated concept options. The workshop paper can be viewed at Link 2. The Committee 
were also provided with an update on the short-term activation improvement works and stage 1 capital works 
(wombat crossings). The latter is brought forward due to strong community support and timing of the external 
funding.  

Melbourne Street Master Plan Phased Implementation 
4. Stage 1 of the project involves installation of two wombat crossings to bookend the precinct and to provide 

traffic calming benefits contributing to increased street safety and comfort. These crossings are brought 
forward due to strong community support and timing of the $600,000 financial contribution from the National 
Road Safety Program to be expensed by 30 June 2026. 

5. The concept plan of the subsequent stage of capital works was further refined following the feedback 
received from the Committee on 18 November 2025.  

6. Stage 2 capital works involve a full street improvement to be delivered via new street trees, renewing 
existing lighting infrastructure and street furniture along the full length of Melbourne Street (from Brougham 
Place to Mann Terrace) with a focus on the village heart and main strip of busy pedestrian activity zone to 
the east. 

7. The project will deliver: 

7.1. New street trees to support local economic activity by creating more attractive, comfortable and 
liveable streetscapes that encourage foot traffic and community interactions. 

7.2. Renewed lighting infrastructure that not only fulfills the technical requirements to promote safety and 
connectivity but also creates a night-time atmosphere and identity for the street. 

7.3. Improvements to the existing urban elements, assets that encourage visitors to discover the diverse 
range of businesses along the street and enhances user experiences for first-time and frequent 
visitors. These include street furniture such as bike racks, seats and wayfinding signags, as well as 
bus shelters and planter boxes. 

7.4. Localised improvements to the footpath along the full length of the street to provide an effective public 
realm refresh, with environmentally sustainable principles in mind.  

7.5. Destination-focused and traffic-calmed street with a 30 km/h speed limit in alignment with citywide 
speed limit r
[...]
s of research and stakeholder engagement activities, including, 
but not limited to, focus groups, surveys, Round Tables (conducted between April and 
October 2021) and the establishment of Place Coordinators to facilitate place-led research 
and data collection.  

10.2. Phase 2 Establishment of a street-specific Master Plan  

10.2.1. The community was actively consulted on the draft vision and design principles to better 
understand community’s priorities and set the foundation for the concept design. The master 
plans were subsequently reviewed and endorsed by Council at its meeting on 14 December 
2021. The approved master plan for Melbourne Street can be viewed at Link 3.  

10.3. Phase 3 Culmination of feedback into draft Concept Packs  

10.3.1. Through ongoing interactions, our community and Council Members were presented with 
and provided feedback on several street-specific values and correlated design principles, 
which formed a concept options pack. This pack was further refined following confirmation of 
budgets for each street, with Attachment A being the result of seven years of meaningful 
and ongoing community and stakeholder engagement.  

Page 24

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/Data/Council/202112141730/Agenda/Council%20Meeting%20-%20Agenda%20without%20conf%20-%2014%20December%202021.pdf


 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

11. The next phase of community engagement for Melbourne Street Revitalisation Project, will commence 
following Council’s endorsement of the concept plans presented in Attachment A. This phase of 
engagement involves the following stages:  

11.1. Design Progression (March 2026) 

11.1.1. Engage with our community throughout the design phase to align and maintain community 
expectations. This includes obtaining community feedback on key design features of the 
proposed concept for Stage 2 capital works.  

11.1.2. Further review, revise and refine the design to align with community feedback and approved 
budgets.  

11.2. Construction commencing (Q4 2026/27) 

11.2.1. Collect feedback and communicate construction approach and staging, including key 
construction milestones and potential impact on the community. 

11.3. Construction underway (2026/27 and 2027/28) 

11.3.1. Keep our community informed of progress, notify upcoming works, and respond to enquiries 
and issues arising.  

12. The community engagement approach for each main street follows a similar framework, with timing and 
engagement methods being developed to suit each street. 

Next Steps 
13. Upon endorsement of the concept design, the community will be engaged to provide their feedback that will 

be reviewed and used to refine the design phase of the project.  

14. Further project update, including a community engagement summary, will be provided to Council for noting 
once 70% detailed design and construction staging plan are completed. 

15. Subject to Council approval, the construction budget will be approved through the Annual Business Plan and 
Budget process.  

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – Council Decision – 27 June 2023 

Link 2 – Workshop Paper – Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – 18 November 2025 

Link 3 – Melbourne Street Revitalisation Master Plan - December 2021 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Melbourne Street Revitalisation Concept Pack  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 25



Melbourne Street
Concept Package

REVISED
DECEMBER 2025

P
age 26

A
ttachm

ent A



City of Adelaide

P
age 27



N

MAIN STREETS REVITALISATION - MELBOURNE STREET City of Adelaide | December 2025 3

N

Finniss StreetFinniss Street

MacKinnon ParadeMacKinnon Parade

MacKinnon ParadeMacKinnon Parade

Bundeys Road

Bundeys Road

Brougham Place

Brougham Place

From
e Road

From
e Road

Stanley StreetStanley Street

Kingston TerraceKingston TerraceKingston TerraceKingston Terrace

Le
fe

vr
e 

Te
rr

ac
e

Le
fe

vr
e 

Te
rr

ac
e

Stanley StreetStanley Street

Brougham
 Place

Brougham
 Place

Jerningham
                  Street

Jerningham
                  Street

M
ann Road

M
ann Road

Melbourne Street

Acknowledgement of Country

City of Adelaide tampinthi, ngadlu Kaurna 
yartangka panpapanpalyarninthi (inparrinthi). 
Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama 
Tarntanyaku. Parnaku yailtya, parnaku tapa 
purruna, parnaku yarta ngadlu tampinthi. Yalaka 
Kaurna miyurna itu yailtya, tapa purruna, yarta 
kuma puru martinthi, puru warri-apinthi, puru 
tangka martulayinthi.

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional 
country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and 
present. We recognise and respect their cultural 
heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing 
importance to the Kaurna people living today.

Contents
	                      Page

1. What Makes a Great Main Street		  4
What Makes a Great Main Street?		  5

Executive Summary		  6

Vision		  7

Guiding Principles		  8

Project Background		  9

2. Project Context		  10   
City Context		  11

Street Context		  12

Existing Street Dynamics		  13

Key Statistics		  14

Opportunities		  15

3. Community Engagement		  16
Community Engagement Process		  17

Summary of Results		  18

Community Feedback		  20

4. Concept Design		  21
Design Principles		  22

Design Summary		  23

Design Benefits Statistics		  24

Design Overview		  25

Concept Design		  26

Cross Sections		  32

Artist’s Impressions		  33

	                      Page

5. Appendices		  35
A. Transport Patterns		  36

B. Precinct Car Parking Opportunities 		  37

C. Visitation & Vacancy Data		  38

D. Traffic and Transport Impacts		  39

D. Bus Stop Rationalisation		  40

F. Benefits of Reallocating Public Space		  41     

G. Precedent Projects - King William Road		  42

H. Precedent Projects - Hindley Street		  43

I. Short Term Improvements - Implemented		  44

J. Stage 1 - West Wombat Crossing		  45

K. Sta
[...]
p increases the original scope, which was presented to residents, to upgrade the existing bus 
stop (Stop 5, Kingston Terrace – north side) in accordance with the requirements for Disability Standards as part of 
Accessible Public Transport.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 December 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the proposed improvement works to the bus stops on Kingston Terrace as contained in 

Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 2 December 2025.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6.2



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Responding to our community through considerate review of their perspective to supportive 
decision making.  

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation 
Meetings held with lead petitioner with the Department for Infrastructure and 
Transport (DIT) in attendance.  
Further engagement with residents to advice the outcome of their petition.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation $152,540 New and Upgrade 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation  Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Differs for each asset class, ranging from 15 to 50 years.  

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Maintenance costs are minimised through design development. Maintenance cost of 2% of 
project cost is required for additional assets.  

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 
[...]
le paving

New bench seat

New accessible exposed aggregate concrete waiting 
area and footpath to match existing shared-use path 
along Lefevre Terrace  

New path (‘Country Tan’ Exposed Aggregate, as 
pictured) to match existing gravel path alignment 

Existing lighting to be protected and retained

Existing vegetation to be protected and retained.  No 
removal of trees or plants.

DESIGN FEATURES:

KINGSTON TERRACE

BUS STOP

View of existing gravel path to existing bus stop

V1

1

2

5

4
3

1

2

3

4

5

EXISTING BUS STOP

ARTIST’S IMPRESSION 

LEFEVRE TERRACE

6

6

Bus Stop 5 (north side) Concept
V1

V1

P
age 80



For Information Only | November 2025

Kingston Terrace Bus Stop Upgrade

PROJECT LOCATION

New compliant stop, Bus Stop 5A area with tactile paving

Removal of 3 No. timed on-street car park spaces to accomodate 
length of bus zone. 

New bench seat

New accessible exposed aggregate concrete waiting area to tie in 
with existing path and pram ramp in the Park Lands

Existing fence to be protected and retained

Existing vegetation to be protected and retained.  No removal of 
trees or plants.

DESIGN FEATURES:

KINGSTON TERRACEBUS STOP
V1

1

2

3

4

JERNINGHAM
 STREET

Proposed Bus Stop 5A (north side) Concept

1

2

3

4

5

5

View of existing parallel parking where new stop 5A is proposed

EXISTING BUS STOP

ARTIST’S IMPRESSION 

V1

V1

6

6

P
age 81


	Agenda
	5.1 Hutt Street Revitalisation - Revised Option B and E
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Workshop for Hutt Street Revitalisation - Revised Option B and E
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17


	6.1 Melbourne Street Revitalisation Concept Endorsement
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Melbourne Street Revitalisation Concept Endorsement

	6.2 Kingston Terrace Bus Stop Upg

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the Special meeting on  

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 6.56 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Maher (Chair) 

Councillor Freeman (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Giles, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

Councillor Giles entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.57 pm. 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape 
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Councillor Freeman declared a general conflict of interest in Item 5.1 [Hutt Street Revitalisation – Revised 
Option B and E], Item 6.1 [Melbourne Street Revitalisation Concept Endorsement] and Item 6.2 [Kingston 
Terrace Bus Stop Upgrade], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as she is 
employed by the Department for Infrastructure and Transport, but that she would remain in the room, 
participate in the discussion and vote on the matters. 

  
4 Deputations 

The Chair advised the meeting that he had received two deputation requests to speak to Item 5.1 – Hutt 
Street Revitalisation – Revised Option B and E – from Ms Clara Tran and Dr Robyn Layton, that had been 
refused. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh – 

That the deputations from Ms Clara Tran and Dr Robyn Layton be heard. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 

 
 
4.1 Deputation - Ms Clara Tran - Hutt Street Revitalisation - Revised Option B and E 

Ms Clara Tran, Managing Partner, Star Discount Chemist Hutt Street, addressed the meeting:  

• In support of the Hutt Street Revitalisation - Revised Option B. 

The Chair thanked Ms Clara Tran for her deputation.  

 

 

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 6.56 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

4.2 Deputation - Dr Robyn Layton - Hutt Street Revitalisation - Revised Option B and E 
Dr Robyn Layton, addressed the meeting:  

• In support of the Hutt Street Revitalisation - Revised Option B. 

The Chair thanked Dr Layton for her deputation.  
 
5 Workshops 
 
5.1 Hutt Street Revitalisation - Revised Option B and E 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Tom McCready, Director City Infrastructure  

Precis of Topic:  

To provide further information to Council Members and seek feedback on the Hutt Street Revitalisation 
- Revised Options B and E, to inform a report to Council for decision on an option for delivery. 

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 7.57 pm, until the conclusion of the Special Council meeting. 

The meeting resumed at 8.25 pm, with the following Members present: 

Councillor Maher (Chair) and Councillors Freeman (Deputy Chair), Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, 
Giles, Martin, Noon, and Dr Siebentritt. 

 
 
6 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
6.1 Melbourne Street Revitalisation Concept Endorsement 

Lord Mayor entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.28 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Freeman, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the concept plans for Melbourne Street Revitalisation Project as contained in Attachment A 
to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 2 December 2025. 

2. Notes the construction of Stage 1 works (Melbourne Street wombat crossings), were brought forward 
due to strong community support and timing of the external grant funding, which is anticipated to be 
completed by 30 June 2026. 

3. Notes the community will be engaged to provide views on the proposed concept for Stage 2 capital 
works of Melbourne Street Revitalisation Project, and their feedback will be reviewed to be 
incorporated in the subsequent design and construction phase.  

4. Requests a summary of the community engagement be presented to a workshop of the Infrastructure 
Public Works Committee by June 2026, prior to feedback being incorporated into the subsequent 
design phase.  

 Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
6.2 Kingston Terrace Bus Stop Upgrade 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

That the matter be adjourned to the next meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee. 

Carried 

 
 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 6.56 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Maher 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


